

No. 12-1200

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE
AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY
AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF
BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

D. ROSS MARTIN
ELIZABETH N. DEWAR
RYAN MCMANUS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
I. Statutory framework	2
II. Proceedings in this case.....	6
A. The bankruptcy court’s entry of final judgment against EBIA	6
B. Appellate proceedings in the district court and court of appeals	9
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument:	
I. The Article III violation identified in <i>Stern</i> v. <i>Marshall</i> cannot be cured by litigant consent in an individual case	16
A. The constitutional allocation of functions among the three branches of government cannot be altered by agreement between the branches or wishes of private parties	16
B. Conferring on non-Article III bankruptcy courts authority to render judgments of the United States violates the separation of powers	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Private litigants cannot, by consent or waiver, confer on non-Article III bankruptcy courts authority to enter judgment in violation of the separation of powers.....	24
1. Consent cannot cure structural Article III violations affecting the separation of powers, such as that identified in <i>Stern</i>	25
2. Even assuming consent can be relevant to the constitutional inquiry when Congress confers authority to enter final judgments on non-Article III courts, it is only to the extent that consent is a limiting feature of the statutory scheme	28
a. Whereas a statutory consent requirement might diminish a potential threat to the separation of powers, ad-hoc litigant consent cannot validate adjudication under an unconstitutional statute	28
b. Insisting that consent be expressly included in the statute ensures that it will serve as a limiting feature on the bankruptcy court’s authority to enter judgment	33

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Where the bankruptcy court’s judgment was entered without constitutional authority in violation of the separation of powers, it must be vacated on appeal.....	36
II. Even if consent could cure the constitutional violation identified in <i>Stern</i> , such consent must be knowing and voluntary, unlike the purported consent here.....	38
A. Only consent that is knowing and voluntary is capable of conferring judicial authority on a non-Article III judge.....	39
B. Failure to assert an argument foreclosed by binding precedent, as here, does not constitute knowing and voluntary consent.....	41
C. The court of appeals finding of implied consent demonstrates that a standard of knowing and voluntary consent is essential to safeguard this Court’s constitutional holding in <i>Stern</i>	43
III. Bankruptcy judges lack statutory authority to issue proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law in core proceedings.....	46
A. Section 157(b) does not authorize bankruptcy judges to propose findings of fact and conclusions of law in core proceedings.....	48

VI

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The text and structure of Section 157(b) do not permit bankruptcy courts to propose findings of fact and conclusions of law in core proceedings	48
2. Congress’s use of “hear and determine” elsewhere confirms the plain meaning of Section 157(b).....	51
B. Nor does Section 157(c) authorize bankruptcy judges to propose findings of fact and conclusions of law in core proceedings.....	52
C. Nor may district courts utilize Section 157(a) to confer on bankruptcy courts authority to propose findings of fact and conclusions of law in core proceedings.....	53
D. The responsibility for addressing the constitutional defects in bankruptcy administration lies with Congress, not the Judiciary	55
Conclusion.....	58
Appendix A — 28 U.S.C. 157	1a
Appendix B — 28 U.S.C. 158.....	5a

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Anderson v. Woodcreek Venture Ltd.,
351 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003).....35

*ASARCO, Inc. v. Elliott Mgmt. (In re
ASARCO, LLC)*, 650 F.3d 593 (5th Cir.
2011).....38

Balas (In re), 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal.
2011).....23

Big Horn County Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Adams,
219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....42

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....21

Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356
(2006).....23

Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)21

Clinton v. New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....18

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v.
Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... *passim*

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130
(1967).....42

Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin), 823 F.2d 1296
(1987), cert. denied 485 U.S. 1006 (1988),
overruled by *Executive Benefits Ins.
Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Ins.
Agency, Inc.)*, 702 F.3d 553
(9th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 41, 45

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)49

VIII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Field v. Lindell (In re Mortg. Store, Inc.)</i> , 464 B.R. 421 (D. Haw. 2011).....	52
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	25
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	23, 25, 40
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	30
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	6, 30, 41
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	34
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	51
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	48
<i>Hawknet, Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Agencies</i> , 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1864).....	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17, 18, 47
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889).....	31
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	35
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	34
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	17

IX

Cases—Continued:

<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932)	31
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall)</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> on other grounds, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	44, 45
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	51
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Radio & Television Broad. Eng'g Union</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1961)	51
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	40
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	21
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz)</i> , 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....	37, 53

Cases—Continued:

<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PDG Los Arcos, LLC v. Adams</i> , 436 F. App'x 739 (9th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	30, 32
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	55
<i>Sigma Micro v. Healthcentral.com (In re Healthcentral.com)</i> , 504 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevo v. Frasor</i> , 662 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	36
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1604 (2013).....	27
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , ---F.3d---, No. 12-1349, 2013 WL 4441926 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2013).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Yeldon v. Fisher</i> , 710 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2013).....	35

XI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3
U.S. Const. art III, § 1	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 106.....	23
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	56
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984) (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. 157(a)).....	2
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, 28 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 152(a).....	23
28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1).....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. 152(e).....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. 153(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. 157(a).....	54
28 U.S.C. 157(b)	4, 32, 41, 55
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(C).....	4
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(H)	4
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. 157(c).....	4, 54
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(2)	4, 6, 34, 50
28 U.S.C. 158(a).....	<i>passim</i>

XII

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:

28 U.S.C. 158(b)	5
28 U.S.C. 158(b)(1).....	51, 52
28 U.S.C. 158(c)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 158(d)	52
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2).....	5, 23
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1)	32, 34
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(2)	33
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(3)	32
28 U.S.C. 1963.....	4, 22

Miscellaneous:

1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 3.02[1] (16th ed. 2009).....	54
130 Cong. Rec. 6045 (1984).....	56
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011).....	48
<i>Bankruptcy Proceedings (In re)</i> , Admin. Order 2012-25 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2012).....	54
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	48
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	48
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	21, 22
The Federalist No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 7069	5, 23
Rule 7008	6

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Rule 7012	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 69	5
Rule 83	54
Hon. Joan N. Feeney, Statement to the House of Representatives Judiciary Committee on the Impact of <i>Stern v.</i> <i>Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 357 (2012).....	57
H.R. Rep. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005).....	56
<i>Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11 (In</i> <i>re)</i> , (D. Del. Feb. 29, 2012).....	54
<i>Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11 (In</i> <i>re)</i> , No. 12-misc-00032 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2012).....	54
